tone hydrochloride] or any salt thereof, by whatever trade name or other name or number identified.

Approved April 11, 1949.

CHAPTER 361—S. F. No. 768 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain counties to issue bonds for improvement of poor farm buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis County Poor Farm authorized to improve. Any county having an area of not less than 90 or more than 101 full and fractional congressional townships and a taxable valuation of less than \$5,000,000, and which owns a county poor farm with buildings thereon, and operates under the county poor system, is authorized to issue bonds for the reconstruction, alteration, repair, and improvement of necessary buildings on such poor farm, in the sum of not exceeding \$50,000, to be payable within a period of not to exceed five years from the date of issuance.

Approved April 11, 1949.

CHAPTER 362—S. F. No. 773 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the limitation of tax levies and expenditures in certain counties; amending Laws 1931, Chapter 102, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1931, Chapter 102, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 278, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 39, Section 1, is amended to read:

- Sec. 4. Limitation of expenditure. So long as any bonds issued pursuant hereto or any bonds issued in refundment of bonds issued pursuant hereto remain outstanding, unless a sum equal to the full principal and interest to maturity thereon be held in the sinking fund for the retirement thereof, the maximum amount of obligations incurred and expenditures made in any year shall not exceed \$125,000 for revenue fund purposes nor \$45,000 for poor fund purposes, and the county board is authorized to levy during such period only such amount of taxes for such purposes as will produce such sum. In the event that taxes levied for such purposes shall exceed such sum for said respective funds, the excess shall be carried over and go to reduce the taxes for the next ensuing year for such purposes. The limitation of levies of taxes and expenditures herein contained shall be controlling over any other provisions of law to the contrary.
- Sec. 2. Acts validated. All expenditures made by any county board for the year 1948 which is in excess of the limitations established for said year 1948, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Approved April 11, 1949.

CHAPTER 363—S. F. No. 794

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries for the judges and clerks of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1889, Chapter 34, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of judges and clerks of municipal court in the city of Minneapolis. Special Laws 1889, Chapter 34, Section 18, as amended by Special Laws 1901, Chapter 387, Section 2; Special Laws 1903, Chapter 412, Section 1; Laws 1907, Chapter 465, Section 2; Laws 1911, Chapter 126, Section 1; Laws 1917, Chapter 482, Section 1; Laws 1919, Chapter 303, Section 1; Laws 1921, Chapter 201, Section 1; Laws 1923, Chapter 413, Section 1; Laws 1927, Chapter 424, Section 3; Laws 1929, Chapter 129, Section 1; Laws 1937, Chapter 273,